

💉 জিলা ও সত্ৰ ন্যায়াধীশৰ কাৰ্যালয়, শিৱসাগৰ <u>OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE::SIVASAGAR</u>

ORDER

Dated Sivasagar the 06th of October, 2023

In the interest of public service and in pursuance of the Notification vide No. HC.XXVII-13/2023/601/R. Cell Dated: 04-10-2023, issued by Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, the undersigned is pleased to temporarily appoint **Sri Narayan Chetri**, to the post of **Stenographer Grade-II** in the establishment of the District and Sessions Judge, Sivasagar, in the pay band of Rs. 22000-97000/- and Grade Pay Rs. 9700/- plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules. The aforesaid post was originally created vide Govt. sanctioned letter No. JDJ.129/83/51, Dated: 19.05.1984.

The aforementioned candidate is hereby directed to **submit his medical certificate** of fitness from Medical Officer of Government or by any Medical Officer in charge of a Civil Station at the time of joining.

Further, the abovementioned candidate **is directed to submit Release Order** from his present employer at the time of joining. The services of the aforementioned candidates shall be governed by "The New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme" issued by the Government of Assam, Finance (Budget) Department vide office Memorandum No. BW.7/2008/pt./40, dated Dispur the 6th October, 2009. The selected candidate mentioned above **will have to submit an undertaking** to that effect at the time of joining this establishment.

He will be on probation for a period of 1 (One) year with effect from the date of his joining.

The expenditure will be made from the Head of Account "2014-Admin. of Justice-105-Civil & Sessions Courts (Voted)-01-Salaries."

The appointee will join in the respective post within 10 (Ten) days from receipt of this appointment order.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

District & Sessions Judge, <u>Sivasagar</u>. District & Sessions Judge Sivasagar

Memo No. DJSV/STDR/F-4/2023/6913-6926 Dated: 6.10.2013

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar (Administration)-cum-In charge, Centralized Recruitment, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 3. The L.R & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 4. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur.
- 5. The Treasury officer, Sivasagar.
- 6. The Court Manager, District Judiciary, Sivasagar.
- 7. The CAO, O/o the District and Sessions Judge, Sivasagar, with a direction to update the service book of the concerned incumbent, accordingly.
- 8. The Accounts Section, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Sivasagar.
- 9. The Systems Officer, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Sivasagar, with a direction to upload this appointment order in the Official website of Sivasagar District Judiciary and e-mail a copy of the same to the O/o the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur.
- 10. Sri Narayan Chetri, Stenographer, O/o the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur.
- 11. Service Book of Sri Narayan Chetri, Stenographer.
- 12. Order Book.
- 13. Office file.

District & Sessions Judge, <u>Sivasagar</u>. District & Sessions Judge Sivasagar //